Fair
value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique(s)
and key input(s)

Significant
unobservable
input(s)

Relationship and
sensitivity of
unobservable
inputs to
fair value

FINANCIAL
ASSET
At fair value
through other
comprehensive
income
(note 10)

58,788 Level 3 Dividend Discount
Method has been
used for valuing the
present of future
dividends to assess
the value of
investment

Long-term revenue
growth rates,  taking
into account
management’s
experience and
knowledge of market
conditions of the
specific industries,
ranging from 2%
to 22% per cent.

The higher the
revenue growth rate,
the higher the
fair value.

Long-term EBIDA
margin, taking
into account
management’s
experience and
knowledge of market
conditions of the
specific industries,
ranging from 26%
to 27 % per cent

The higher the
pre-tax operating
margin, the higher
the fair value.

Weighted average
cost of capital,
determined using
5.6% which is based
on the mix of
Equity/Debt.

The higher the
weighted average
cost of capital,
the lower the
fair value.

As previously
reported

AED’000
Restatement

AED’000
As restated

AED’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Assets
Investment in joint ventures 284,071 144,659 428,730
Financial asset at fair value through other
comprehensive income

- 58,788 58,788

Trade and other receivables – non current 1,332,494 115,580 1,448,074
Trade and other receivables - current 2,140,341 (323,061) 1,817,280
Prepayment and advances 336,731 42,663 379,394

Liability
Deferred government grant (6,119,865) (233,838) (6,353,703)
Payable to project companies-non-current (2,429,047) 264,729 (2,164,318)
Payable to project companies-current -  (264,729)  (264,729)
Lease liabilities-non-current (774,094) 35,774 (738,320)
Lease liabilities-current (56,355) (35,774) (92,129)
Trade and other payables – non- current - (416,477) (416,477)
Trade and other payables – current  (3,454,923) 642,236 (2,812,687)

Equity
Non-controlling interests (6,426) (30,550) (36,976)
Statement of cash flows

Statement of cash flows
Net cash generated from operating activities 463,928 (43,144) 420,784
Net cash used in investing activities (2,570,344) (1,000,292) (3,570,636)
Net cash generated from financial activities  1,311,517 1,043,436 2,354,953

156 AD PORTS GROUP / ANNUAL REPORT 2021 157

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Cont.
For the year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Cont.
For the year ended 31 December 2021

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

34. Reclassifications and errors cont.

  •  Loans provided to joint ventures amounted to AED 144.7 million were previously classified under trade
and other receivables in the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2020 and now have